



**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

No. S-1-SC-40187

SANDRA PERRY,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

On Certification from the New Mexico Court of Appeals
Case No. A-1-CA-40097

Appeal from the Sixth Judicial District Court
Case No. D-608-CR-2021-00022
The Honorable Tom Stewart, District Court Judge

Nicholas T. Hart
HARRISON & HART, LLC
924 Park Ave SW, Suite E
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 295-3261

Counsel for Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

April 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance..... ii

Transcript of Proceeding.....iii

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction 1

Factual Background..... 1

Procedural History 3

Argument..... 4

 I. Activity that can be equally criminal and non-criminal, like the possession of marijuana, does not give rise to probable cause 5

 II. *Capps* should be overruled because its legal underpinnings were later rejected by this Court under the New Mexico Constitution 8

 III. The legislature has recognized that the smell of marijuana should no longer create probable cause of a search 10

 IV. Other states that have decriminalized marijuana have also found that the odor of marijuana alone is not probable cause 11

Conclusion..... 13

Statement About Oral Argument..... 14

Certificate of Service 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify, according to Rule 12-318(F), NMRA, that this brief complies with the type-volume, size, and word limitation of the New Mexico Rules of Appellate Procedure because it contains no more than 11,000 words of substantive text, and was prepared in size 14 Garamond font, which is a proportionally spaced type face, using Microsoft Word as part of Microsoft Office 365.

/s/ Nicholas T. Hart
Nicholas T. Hart

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDING

References to the Record Proper are denoted by R.P., followed by the page number. Citations to the audio transcript are noted by the word Audio, followed by the date and time of the recording. Where there are recordings from multiple courtrooms on the same day, the citation to audio transcript will include the courtroom number in the citation.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Barr</i> , 266 A.3d 25 (Pa. 2021)	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Overmyer</i> , 11 N.E.3d 1054 (Mass. 2014)	12
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> , 1 N.W.3d 299 (Mich. Ct. App. 2022).....	12
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 50 Cal. App. 5th 620 (Cal. Ct. App. 3d. Dist. 2020)	11
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 152 A.3d 661 (Md. 2017).....	12
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 1988-NMCA-033, 107 N.M. 165, 754 P.2d 542.....	7, 8
<i>State v. Capps</i> , 1982-NMSC-009, 97 N.M. 453, 641 P.2d 484.....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>State v. Cardenas-Alvarez</i> , 2001-NMSC-017, 130 N.M. 386, 25 P.3d 225.....	9
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 2014-NMSC-026, 329 P.3d 689.....	9
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 1996-NMCA-059, 112 N.M. 84, 920 P.2d 1038.....	8
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 1997-NMSC-026, 122 N.M. 777, 932 P.2d 1.....	9
<i>State v. Haidle</i> , 2012-NMSC-033, 285 P.3d 668.....	7, 8

<i>State v. Nyce</i> , 2006-NMSC-026, 139 N.M. 647, 137 P.3d 587	5
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 874 N.W.2d 36 (Neb. 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 2015-NMCA-084, 355 P.3d 795.....	5, 8
<i>State v. Winthron</i> , 194 N.E.3d 804 (Ohio Ct. App. 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 487 F.2d 1229 (10th Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 2017 WL 1416816 (M.D. La. Apr. 19, 2017).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Rumpf</i> , 576 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1978).....	9
Statutes	
N.M. const. art. II, § 10	9
NMSA 1978, § 26-2C-25(C)(1)-(3).....	10, 11
NMSA 1978, § 30-1-5.....	5
NMSA 1978, § 30-31-23 (1972).....	4
NMSA 1978, § 30-31-23(B)(1) (2011).....	5
NMSA 1978, § 31-19A-1(A)	5

Other Authorities

Gov. Lujan Grisham legalizes adult-use cannabis (Apr. 12, 2021),
available at [https://www.governor.state.nm.us/2021/04/12/
gov-lujan-grisham-legalizes-adult-use-cannabis/](https://www.governor.state.nm.us/2021/04/12/gov-lujan-grisham-legalizes-adult-use-cannabis/)
(last accessed Apr. 17, 2024)..... 1
